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WILLIAM BRYAN: THIRD GENERATION

(B 4) WILLIAM BRYAN (Needham, William)

William Bryan (Oct. 31, 1724-Nov. 28, 1781) married in
Johnston County, N. C., in 1744 Elizabeth Smith (S 4). He died
in the same county.!

Like his father William Bryan was active in public affairs.
He appears as justice? of the peace in 1756 and in 1762 was
serving as sheriff, for which service he was allowed ten pounds.
Two years later he, with Jesse Lane, was added to a commission
o_f the Peace and Dedimus for his county by action of the council
sitting at Wilmington, N. C. In the struggle leading to the Battle
of Alamance,® May 16, 1771, William Bryan took the side of the
governor and crown. Four years! later he was found with those
patriots fighting for American Independence.

During that stormy period William Bryan was called to po-

arms. Addressing the Provincial Congress sitting at New Bern,
N. C., William Bryan suggested that a group of cavalry be sent
to “take a turn through our country” as the most effective way
of silencing several “obstinate persons” who were suspected of
peing “great Tories in their hearts” and of spreading sedition
in the minds of the people. The militia were of too little depend-
ence to permit him to silence the Tories by their use.®
On June 12, 1776, William Bryan complained:”

I have drafted a number of men from this county, some
of whom refuse to march; Congress having made no provision
for arms, I have endeavored to borrow or hire guns, though
in vain. I then ordered the Captain to send out Sergeants to

. Ashe, Hist. of N.
f Estatos, 1781-95,
. Saunders,

C.1 1, 523: Johnston Co., Inventorics and Settlements

1
o, A
2 . C. Colonial Records, V, 657;

i évhecécr, ot Fecarda 657; VI, 739, 1065.
. Saunders, VITI, 500, 501, 659, 665,
G Sevor VITTH 665, 675, 676, 699, 700.
6. Ashe, I, 528,

7. Saunders, X, 610, 611, 639,
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press guns, but the people hid their guns . . . . and are hiring -
substitutes for themselves.

On June 29, 1776, he had occasion to ask the Council for, *
help, for his men, though drafted pursuant to the order of Con-
gress, refused to serve. The reply of the Council must have been
disappointing, for this body

Resolved that the said William Bryan issue his warrant
for the recovery of Fines pursuant to the Militia Law and
Resolution of Congress, and that Needham Bryan, late Sheriff
©of Johnston County, be empowered to execute the same.

In 1778 William Bryan was a justice of the peace for Johns-
ton County. Nov. 23, 1778, he wrote to Governor Richard Cas-
well, confessing the weakness of the Patriot cause and seeking
instructions:®

Sir: I have received yours of the 17th inst., wherein you
direoted me to send 2 Drum and Colors, we have not so much
25 a stand of Colors in this county. I have ordered a Drum
down with our last draft which I expect will march this day.
You also direct me to send forward those men who did not
march in the first draft, 1t is not in my power to get them,
Some run clear off, and others lie off in the Rebellion and
swear to kill any persons that shall offer to enlist them. Some
that was balloted last spring to go to the Northward and some
that was drafted in our first detachment to march to the as-
sistance of South Carolina, I understand has embodied them-
selves and lies on and about the line that divides Johnston and
Nash Countys and so plays in both Countys. We have had
some apprehended and put in jail, but they broke jail and took
them out. I should be glad to have some instructions what I
must do with such lawless people. 1 have some reason to think
mysclf in danger of my life, every day, as one of the deserters
has swore damnation to himself if he does not kill me on
sight. . . . Now, if some method cannot be taken with such
fellows, T cannot think myself safe in transacting the public
business of this County and should be glad of some instruc-
tions from your Excellency.

Feb. 11, 1779, William Bryan petitioned the House of Com-
mons, North Carolina, for leave to resign his command as colonel
of the militia and his office of justice of the peace. He was grant-
ed by the state the sum of 271 pounds, 12 shillings, and 11 pence

8. Saunders, X, 639; Clark, State Records of North Carolina, XIII, B4, 55,
295, The last will be hereafter referred to as Clark.
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in payment . /an equal sum of his own spent on the public ac-
count.?
Children :10
1

wis Bryan; b. Nov. 24, 1745, in Johnsten Co., m.1l Oct.
26, 1769, Sarah Hinton, daughter of Maj. John Hinton
and Sallie Smith of Raleigh, N. C. There is no direct line
on him after'1779.12 He was a member of the Commons
for Johnston County in 1779.19

(B 6) 2. William_Bryan,
(B7) 3. Arthur Bryan.
(B 8) 4. Elizabeth Bryan.
(B 9) 5. Hardy Bryan.
(B 10) 6. Blake Bryan.
(B 11) 7. Esther Bryan; b. June 22, 1760, d. 1800 ca.; m. Jonathan
Smith (S 15). Children under father.
(B 12) 8. Susanna Bryan.
(B 13) 9. John Bryan.
10. Mary or Polly Bryan; b. March 26, 1767.

(B 5) “NEEDHAM BRYAN"""  (Needham, William)

Needham Bryan (Oct. 31, 1726-1784) died in Johnston
County, N. C., where he was probably born. He married (1)
Nancy Smith (S 5) Feb. 5, 1748, near Springfield, (2) Charlotte
Moore.

In 1762 and 1771 Needham Bryan was a member of the co-
lonial assembly. In the struggle with the Regulators he took the
side of the king and Governor Tryon and joined the King’s
Troops. His political views changed'* before long for we find
him serving in the cause of American liberty. He represented
Johnston County in the Provincial Congress which met at New
Bern Aug. 25, 1774. A bit later Col. Needham Bryan called a
general muster of his regiment.

Needham Bryan was active both in the field with his men
and in the deliberations of his neighbors in the maturing of
plang. The year 1776 found him active in the Battle of Moore’s
Creek Bridge, the fourth Provincial Congress, and the consti-
tuent congress, which met in Halifax, N. C. On April 4th the

9. Ibid., XIII, 611, 709, 725.

10. Sketch based indirectly on the Bible in 1856 in the possession of James
L. Bryan.

11. MS., Marriage Bonds, Johnston Co.

12. There is a possibility that Lewis Bryan died about 1782 for in the
N.C. H, & G, R, p. 21, is mentioned the “Est. of Lewia Bryan, May 28,
1782, Hardy Bryan, Administrator.” On p. 194, “division of Lst. of Lewis
Bryan, Aug. Court, 1790.”

13, Wheeler, 11, 219,

14, Wheeler, 1,58, 65: IT, 219; M. D. Haywood, Gov. William Tryon and
His Administration, 168-181. .
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fourth Provincial Congress resolved that “the delegates of tl?ls
Colony in the Continental Congress be empuwer}cd to copcur with
the delegates of the other colonies in declaring {ndependency
[sic]” of Great Britain. The constituent congress In November
drew up the first constitution for North Caro!lna. The following
year Needham Bryan represented his county in the North Caro-

lina senate.’®

Children:

(B 14) 1 Ncsdhng\ Bryan.

(B 15) 2. Kedar Bryan. , & April B, 1783,
i Bryan: b. May 5, 1764, or ’55, d. April 5, a

{59 * g'géresie married Nathan Bryan (BH 6). Children under
ir father. _

(B 17) 4. %‘?::c;aﬂl?;nn: b. 1766 ca.; m. Bryan ‘Whitfield (14).

Children under their father.
Second marriage. i -
B ; b. April 2, 1765, d. March 9, 1798;
(BHD) = x?ll:mglc(:f.teoygocrce., 1‘5}:"1“782, L!e]wlis Whitfield (19). Children
der their father.
6. ‘ﬁ':g;zn Bel};xnx; d. 1793, Sampson County, N. C.
7. Esther Bryan; m. Christopher Curtis.

E 2: X,
1, 56-68, 86; II, 219, 220, 278: Saunders, IX, 1031, 1032; X,
}g's,‘g‘se :Ellezl;}mer ‘of Col. Dames: Ashe, Hist. of N. C., 1, 423, 425, 559.
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WILLIAM BRYAN: FOURTH GENERATION

(B 6) WILLIAM BRYAN (William, Needham, William)

William Bryan was born July 8, 1747, in Johnston County,

N. C. Oct. 81, 1778, he married Elizabeth Gray (BL 111), Wil-
liam Bryan was reared at Snowfield, Bertie County, by his
grandfather who willed the home to him Jan. 27, 1767. William
Bryan represented Bertie County in the Provincial Congress
which met in Hillsboro, Aug. 20, 1775.! His marriage and death
were both in Bertie County, the last on Sept. 14, 1800.

Children :2

1. Frances Lee Bryan; b, Sept. 30, 1779, d. Nov. 5, 1850, in
Windsor, N. C.; buried at Snowfield. Her will, dated Oct.
10, 1841, was probabed in Nov, 1852.8
William Bryan; b. Mar. 15, 1781, d. June 26, 1791, in
Louisiana. He was buried at Pineville, on the Red River,
Elizabeth Smith Bryan; b. March 26, 1788, d. July 23,
1840. She was buried at Snowfield. Her will, dated Dec.

ce o

27, 1838, was probated in Feb. 1841,

(B 50) 4. Ann Gray Bryan.
(B 51} 5. Janet Smith Bryan.
6. Susanma (or Susan) Bush Bryan; b. April 11, 1791, d.
Sept. 5, 1830. She was buried at Smithfield, Unmd.
7. William (or John) Gray Bryan; b. Feb. 13, 1795, d. Oct.
3, 1830, at Alexandria, La.
(B 52) 8. John Stevens Bryan.
9. James Lewis Bryan; b. Ang. 12, 1799, d. Nov. 2, 1856,

Windsor, N. C. He was buried at Snowficld, He owned Snow-
field and kept the cemetery in good condition.

1. Wheeler, II, 31.

2. In listing the children we have followed a letter of 1867 written by
Robert Campbeli Martin (B 103) to Nathan Bryan Whitfield (71). All the
children were born in Bertie County, N. C.

There were differences in the minds of those who prepared lists of
these children. In departure from the material shown above we note in an-
other listing:

‘William Bryan; b. March 5, 1781; d. 1841 in La. If Willism died in
Louisiana, we believe 1341 rather than 1791 more likely. -

Elizabeth Smith Bryan; b. Nov. 26, 1783, offered bl -
tive to March 26, 1783. o8 5 ponsibloleliema

James Louis Bryan. Lewis was far more common among the B:
and Whitfields in the 18th century. ¥ s

3. N.C.H. &G. R, 11, 500.

12
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(B 7) ARTHUR BRYAN (William, Needham, William)

Arthur Bryan was born May 12, 1749. He married* Mary
McCullers, of Johnston County, N. C. He died in Johnston Coun- _ "
ty in 1792.% Mary was probably dead in 1790 or earlier.® 3

Arthur Bryan early took a part in the public affairs of North
Carolina. In his 29th year he was a member of the North Caro-
lina senate.” Three years he remained in the senate and after
two years in the house of commons—1782-83. After a few years
out of office he was returned to the senate for 1785. He was again
a senator from 1788 through 1790, During this last period he was
also a justice of the peace for Johnston County, holding this
office ag late as Dee. 2, 17918

Children: F
(B 53) 1. John Arthur Bryan.

(B 8) ELIZABETH BRYAN (William, Needham, William)

Elizabeth Bryan was born May 2, 1751. She married (1) on
Dec. 10, 1770, in Johnston County, N. C., Col. Josiah Sasser, of?
Wayne County, N. C.; (2) Col. William Blackman, in 1784; (3)
Probert Collier. In 1843 when ninety-one years of age, she moved
with her sons to Oglethorpe, Ga., and died there in 1845. She
was buried in Twiggs County, Ga.

‘When Dobbs County, N. C., was divided and Wayne County
‘was formed in 1779, the Act of Assembly provided that the first
court - of Pleas and Quarter Sessions should be held in January,
1780, at the home of Josiah Sasser on Little River. The oldest
and probably largest clearing then in Wayne County was this
farm of Josiah Sasser. In January, 1782, the Court was held at
the home of Mrs. Elizabeth Sasser when the will of Josiah

4. Mss, Johnston County Marriage Bonds, N, C., Dec. 10, 1773. Original
in the N. C. Depart. of Archives and History, Raleigh, N. .

5. Johnston County Court Minute Book, 178495, records his death in
that county. On Feb. 29, 1792, Hardy Bryan was granted proper powers for
the administration of the estate of Arthur Bryan. May 31, 1792, Thomas
Smith, coroner, reported the proceeds from a sale of the estate of Arthur
Bryan'in the amount of 640 pounds, 19s 7d. MSS.

6. U.S. census returns for 1790 record the names of Arthur Smith and
his son, John Arthur, but there is no mention of Mary.

T. Wheeler, II, 219,

8. MS., Joknaton Co., N. C. Court Minute Book, 1784-95.

9. MSS,, Johnaton Co. Marriage Bonds, Josiah Sasser and Elizabeth Bryan,
Dee. 10, 1770.
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Sasser was pr;zd and Mrs. Sasser qualified as his execu-
trix. So we judge he probably died late in 1781.19

Children:
{B b4) 1. Mary Sasser.
2. Lewis Sasser; b. 1774. He went with his mother to Georgia
in 1843,
3. Blake Bryan Sasser; b. 1776.
(B 55) 4. William Sasser.
(B 56) 5. Elizabeth Bryan Blackman.

(B 9) HARDY BRYAN (William, Needham, William)
Hardy Bryan was born June 4, 1753. In 1778 in Johnston
County, N. C., he married Winifred McCullers, They lived near
Smithfield, N. C. He died in North Carolina about 1820,
During the War of 1812 Winifred (McCullers) Bryan think-
ing of her sons Harry and David serving in the army wrote the
following letter:

North Carolina

Johnston County

December 10, 1814,
My Dear Sons:

Accompanying this letter you will receive some clothing
for the relief of your present necessities.

One pair of breeches and two shirts to Harry, and a pair
of drawers to David. If you require anything more you will
not be backward in making it known, as frequent opportuni-
ties occur to send,

Your mother’s hands that nursed you from infancy will
be extended to your support while God shall give them
strength. Leaving a rehearsal of the news of the neighborhood
to your brother and others who may write, I will attend alone
to that duty which is required of me as a mother—the instruct-
ion of her children.

My dear sons, you are now out of my sight and beyond
the reach of my voice, among strangers and a variety of char-
acters; young men called into that service which has a ten-
dency without strict regard over one’s self to harden the feel-
ings and brutalize the manners of men. I must, therefore, con-
tent myself with the mode of requesting you to remember the
many instructions I have given you whilst you were with me;
to remember that you were raised in civil society, and guard
against that encroachment of savage disposition inecidental
to camp life.

10. Col. Josiah Sasser was wounded during the Revolution. (Hist. of
Georgia Biog., 1V, 68. See also, Daniels, History of Wayne County, 16).
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It is my particular request that you abstain from drink-
ing excessively, cursing and swearing, and other debaucheries
of human nature. Guard against the temptation of evil, and
indulge not in anything that will tarnish the character of the
Christian or the gentleman. Be kind and attentive to your
soldiers. Let not a hasty temper or unguarded expression
incur their displeasure. Be obedient and dutiful te your su-
perior officers. Endeavor to improve in discipline and should
emergency require it support the honor of your family, your
country, State and the interests of your country, Will[iam?]
will be into see me shortly after the Christmas holidays are
over, and should you need anything more write me and I will
send it by him. You will deliver my compliments to Mr.
‘Walton and Mr, Pool.

T resign you to the protection of that God who gave you
life with an anxious hope of seeing you return well when your
term of service has expired.

Your loving mother,
‘WINIFRED BRYAN.

This letter'! is an eloquent testimonial to the intelligence,
and Christian character of Winifred Bryan, as well as to her
regard and concern.

Children:22

Maj. William Washington Bryan; b. Sept. 10, 1779, m.8
Nov. 8, 1810, Martha McCullers of Johnston Co., N. C.
Hardy Bryan; b. Aug, 14, 1781
Mathew Bryan; b. Dec. 11, 1783; d. March 30, 1792.
Harry Bryan.
Needham Bryan; b. April 16, 1788,
David Bryan.
John Gray Bryan; b. Nov. 1792, d. Oct. 3, 1795,

(B BT)
(B 58)

B

(B 10) BLAKE BRYAN (William, Needham, William)
Blake Bryan was born June 12, or 21, 1757, in North Caro-
lina. He married possibly about 1785 in Jones County, N. C.,
Elizabeth Blackshear. She was born in 1765 in Jones County, N.
C.* About March 1820 he died in Twiggs County, Ga.
Blake Bryan was in the North Carolina militia, New Bern

1. News and Observer, 1921
12, Robert Campbell Martin (B 103) to Nathan Bryan Whitfield (71).
There were fifteen children, we are told, but only those listed above have
come down to us. All that were living in 1825 moved to Arkansas.

18. Raleigh Star, Raleigh, N. C., Nov. 8, 1810,

14, Elizabeth Blackshear was the davghter of James Blackshear and Cathe
arine (Francks) Bush, About 1732 there came from Germany to New Bern,
N. C., James Blackshear, John Martin Francks, Philip Miller and others.
In Jones County they settied New Germany, more recently Trenton. John
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District, and served in Captain Bryan Whitfield’s (14) company.
He was present at the Battle of Moorc’s Creek, Feb. 27, 1776.

Children:

(B 59) 1. Joseph_Bryan.
(B 60) 2. Mary Bryan.

(B 61) 3. Elizabeth Bryan,
(B 62) 4. Patsy Bryan,

b. Blake Bryan; d. young.
Order uncertain.
(B 12) SUSANNA BRYAN  (William, Needham, William)
Susanna, or Susannah, Bryan (Nov. 28, 1763-1820 ca.) was
born in North Carolina. In 1785 she married's John Bush. They
moved to Talbotton, Ga., where she died.

Children:
1. David Blackshear Bush; b. 1786, d. 1855 ca., in Shelby
County, Ala.
(B 63) 2. Elizabeth Bush.

3. Zilphy Bush; b. 1787; m. William Baker, Possibly she was
a twin to_ Elizabeth.

4. Mary Bush; b, 1790; m. —— Gibson. Their daughter
m, ——_ Copeland in Louisiana.

Martin Francks had two davghters, Barbara and Catharine.

Catharine Francks married (1) Hardy Bush and (2) James Blackshear
and had:

John Bush; m. Susanna Bryan (B 12).

William Bush.

Mary Bush.

James Blackshear.

Edward Blackshear,

David Blackshear.

Elizabeth Blackshear; m. Blake Bryan (B 10).

Susannah Blackshear; b. 1769; m. Edward Bryan in Jones County,

X, C, about 1818, She moved fo Georgla and had five.sons.

Elijah Blackshear; d. unmd. 1821

Penclope Blackshear; b. 1773, d. 1830; m. Edward Bryan who died in

1825 in Twiges Co, Ga.

Joseph Blackshear.

For further study of the Blackshear family sce: Blackshear Family;
Smith, Story of Georgia; Butler, History of Macon, Ga.; Miller, Memoirs of
Gen, David Blackshear; Georgia and Georgiana; Men of Mark in Goorgia.

William Bush married and had a son Dr. Louis Bryan Bush (1795-1870,
Marengo Co., Ala). He married Mary Wright, Sept. 1822 and had a son,
Dr. Boaz Whitfield Rush. He married Amanda Jane Hudson and had Pres.
ton Randolph Bush, He married Hattio Eanes and had:

1. Emmie Bush; m, Curtis Matthews of Camden, Ala,

2. Hattie Belle Bush, m. Geci

3. Herbert Whitfeld Bush,

4. William Adlai Bush.
(Mrs. Justine Whitfeld Diffs to B M. W., 1930). For the Revolutionary
record of Blake Dryan, sce N. C. H. & G. R, T, 576: Revolutionary Army
Eeeminte, 1o 30 Fols 5 VL b, 88, tofio £
15. See note 14 immediately above. For the Revolutiomary record of John
Bush see Heitmann, Hist. Register of Officers of the Continental Army;

FOURTH GENERATION 17

(B 13) JOIIN BRYAN (William, Needham, William)

John Bryan was born Jan. 14, 1765, at Springfield, N. C.,
located two miles west of Smithfield. In 1795 he married Patsey
Hinton. John Bryan died in 1815 or ’20 at Springfield, N. C.

Patsey Hinton was born July 25, 1775, the daughter of Col.
James Hinton and Delilah ITunter. The last was the daughter
of Col. Theophilus Hunter.'® After the death of Col. John Bryan,
Patsey married the Rev. Lewis Whitfield (19).

Children:
(B 64) 1. Bythan Bryan; b. 1795 cn, d. 1853 ca.; m. June, 1821, Julia
C. Smith (S 56). No isstie.
(B 65) 2. Nancy Bryan; b. 1800, d. 1870; m. Aug. 8, 1825, James
Hinton Smith (S 214). She died in Johnston Co., N. C.
Children undor father.
3. Julia Bryan; m. her cousin John Smith and moved to
Mississippi.
4. Theophilus Bryan; d. in infancy.
(B 14) NEEDHAM BRYAN i

(Needham, Needham, William)
Needham Bryan was born in 1748 or ’50 and died after
January 25, 17878 In 1768 he married’® Sarah Hinton (b.
1750), daughter of John Hinton and Grizelle Kimbrough. He
lived in Johnston County and died there. He held many offices
of trust: in 1774 a member of the Committee of Correspondence
and captain of militia; in 1776 a member of the provincial con-
gress meeting at MHalifax,* N. C.; and in 1786 and 93 a member
of the state legislature.?

Saunders and Clark, IV, 896; XVI, 1015,

We entertain & doubt as to the daie of the marriage of Susanna to
John Bush in as much as the marriage bond is dated March 15, 1779. Per-
haps she was fickle and he persistent. (Johnston Co., Marriage Bonds,
MSS.).

16. Col. Theophilus Hunter was the presiding justice of the first Court, of
Pleas and Quarter Sessions in Wake County, N. C., June 4, 1771. The
Provincial Congress at Halifax, Dec. 23, 1776, elected him to the same post.
If interested further in the record of Theophilus Hunter see: Wheeler, 1I,
416; Saunders, X, 166-173; Clark, XIX, 234-332; XXII 923; Bio. Hist. of
N. G, 1V, 218

17. MS,, marriage bond dated Tune 11, 1821, Johnston Co. His will is dated
March 24, 1813, Smithfield, N. C.

18. D. A. R. Magazine, Feb., 1928, p. 120; April, p. 247.
19. D. A. R. Lineage Book, LXXXIV, 280: N. C. H. & G. R., L, 463.
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Children: )
(B 66) 1. Loverd Bryan; b. 1769, d. Jan. 4, 1789; m. Elizabeth Green

(67). He was a member of the House of Commons in 1781
and ’92.22  Children under mother,

(B 67) 2. Clement Bryan,
(B 68) 3. Benjamin Bryan.
(B 69) 4. Sally or Sarah Bryan; b. 1775 ca., d. 1815; m. John Hinton

(S 29) in Johnston Co. in 1797, Buried in Raleigh, N. C.
Children under father.

(B 16) KEDAR BRYAN (Needham, Needham, William)

Kedar Bryan {1752-1808)2% was born in Johnston County,
N. C., and buried between Clinton and Warsaw, N. C. About
1775 he married Elizabeth Smith (3 21). His next wife was
Mary Whitfield (18), the third, Betsy James. The last was Anne
Dickson, married’* Nov. 1, 1787. Anne (1758 ca.-1817 ca.)*
was the daughter of Catherine Pearsall and Robert Dickson®
of Duplin County, N. C.

Kedar Bryan was a justice of the Court of Pleas and Quar-
ter Sessions in 1777. That same year he signed the Oath of Al-
legiance of Wake County required by the Continentals.”” He
was also a justice of the peace. He moved to Sampson County,
N. C., and in 1797-98 represented that county in the House of
Commons.?®

20. Saunders, X, 500, 914,
21. Wheeler, 11, 220.
22. Ibid., 11, 220.

23. Court minutes of Sampson County indicate that Kedar Bryan was dead
by 1808. MSS.

24. Dickson Letters, 36.

25. Will dated June 3, 1817, Sampson County, noted but not recorded, MS.
26. Robert Dickson was a member of the House of Commons from Duplin
County 1777, 1784, 1788 He was appointed a major in the forces of tha
said county by the Provincial Congress sitting at Halifax April 4, 1776. He
appears among the signers of the “Oath of Allegiance and Abjuration”
required by the assembly at New Bern, Nov. 15, 1777. In the oath one
promised allegiance to North Carolina and renounced the authority of the
king.  (Whecler, I1, 138, 139).

27. M. D. Haywood, “The Genesis of Wake Co,” in N. C. Booklet V, No. 1,
D. 14, July, 1905; also D. A. R. Nat'l. Nos,, 60178 and 60180.

28. Wheeler, II, 402.

In Rev, Army Accounts there are references to Kedar Bryan as follows:
VI, 61, folio 1; XI, 15, folio 2; 34, folio 3; 42, folio 4, There arc twa
references to one Kader Bryan which we believe one and the same as our
Kedar: V, 2, folio 2; 16, folio 1.

FOURTH GENERATION ) 19

Children:*®

(B 70) 1. John Bryan.
Second marriage.
(B 71) 2. Rachel Bryan.

Fourth marrisge. i
3. Needham Bryan, b. 1789 ca., m. Margaret J. Slocumb (April
® g?,elsgl;?bla?. 27, 1878). She was the daughter of Stephen

and Isabel King Slocumb, of Sampson Co.

(B 72) 4, Kedar Bryan.
; b. 1795, d. youn, .
O Ny Bran! b, 1797} m. Stallings, of Duplin Co.
(B 78) 7. Catherine Bryan.
(B 74) 8. Elizabeth Bryan.

29, Slocums of America, 443. Order and dates of children uncertain.
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(B 50) ANN GRAY BRYAN
(William, William, Needham, William)

Ann Gray Bryan was born Dec. 5, 1784, or possibly in 1786,
in Bertie County, N. C. On Jan. 11, 1810, she married Samuel
Hyman. She died Oct. 12, 1864, or '69.

Samuel Hyman lived in either Martin or Bertie County,
N. C. He died Feb. 21, 1829, and was buried at Snowfield, Bertie
County, N. C.

Children:
(B 100) 1. Frances Helen Hyman.
2. Elizabeth Janet Hymen; b. 1812,
3. John Hyman; b, 1813, living in 1879.
(B 101) 4. Willam Bryan Hyman,
5. Elizabeth Ann Hyman: b, 1817, d. 1818.
6. Samuel Hyman; b. 1818, d. 1835.
(B 102) 7. Mary Susan Hyman.
8. Elizabeth Bryan Hyman; b. 1822,

(B 51) JANET SMITH BRYAN
(William, William, Needham, William)
Janet Smith Bryan was born in Bertie County, N. C,, in
1786, or 1789. On February 13, 1812, she married in Bertie
County, N. Peter Boyd Martin. She died Feb. 12, 1818, and
was buried at Snowfield, Bertie County, N. C. Peter Boyd Martin
died in Louisiana Jan. 13, 1838.

Children:?

1. Peter Boyd Martin; b. 1812.
(B 103) 2. Robert Campbell Martin.

3. Elizabeth Gray Martin; b. Sept. 20, 1814, d. 1832
(B 104) 4. Susan Bryan Martin.

5. Samuel Hyman Martin; b. Feb. 8, 1818, d. Feb. 12, 1815.

1. One record suggests another child, Mary Bryan Martin. The records
suggests further that she married Cadmus Capehart and had the children
found under (B 210) Mary Martin Capehart., However, Susan Martin
Capehart. (B 403) gave Mary Martin Capehart for the name of her mother
rather than Mary Bryan Martin. If Janct Smith Bryan had another daugh-
ter beyond those we have listed, she must have been younger than Samuel
Hyman Martin or his twin,

20

FIFTH GENERATION ) 21

(B 52) JOHN STEVENS BRYAN
(William, William, Needham, William)

John Stevens Bryan was born April 5, 1797, in Bertie Coun-
ty, N. C. On Jan. 21, 1830, in Raleigh, N. C., he married Lucy
Davis Haywood. He died Feb. 24, 1848, in New York City.?

Lucy Davis Haywood was born June 15, 1805, the daughter
of Sherwood Haywood? and Eleanor Hawking. After death of
her husband, Lucy lived with her children John Stevens Bryan
and Lucy Haywood Bryan (B 107). Lucy Davis (Haywood)
Bryan died Dec. 26, 1885, in Salisbury, N. C.

Children:
(B 105) L Janet Bryan.
(B 108) 2. William Sherwood Bryan.
3. John Stevens Bryan; b. 1837, d. 1901, Salisbury, N. C.
(B 107) 4. Lucy Haywood Bryan.
(B 108) 5. Eleanor Hawkins Bryan.
(B 109) 6. Elizabeth Gray Bryan.
7. Alice Bryan; d. in’ childhood.

(B 53) JOHN ARTHUR BRYAN
(Arthur, William, Needham, William)
John Arthur Bryan was born about 1775 or '76. He mar-
ried (1) on Nov. 25, 1801, Elizabeth Smith and (2) Edith, or
Elizabeth,® Robertson. She was the daughter of Herbert Rob-
ertson, of Wake County, N. C. Following the death of his father,
John Arthur Bryan chose as his guardian John Bryan, possibly
his Uncle John Bryan (B 13).*

Children:
Second marriage

(B 110) 1. John Henry Bryan. .
2. Lucius H. Bryan; m5 Msy 11, 1855, Elizabeth Eilis.

2. His will was dated October 4, 1838, and was probated in Nov., 1848:
(N. C. H. & G. R, I, 500).
If interested in the Haywood family see Appendix, Item B—3.

3. The Raleigh Star, Raleigh, N. C., of May 17, 1810, noted the marriage
of Elizaboth Robertson and John Arthur Bryan, Mrs. George Washington
Bryan thought she was named Edith and not Elizabeth. In the Star John
‘Arthur Bryan was described as a resident of Johnston County.

4. “Mar. 1, 1792, John Arthur Bryan, orphan of Arthur Bryan, Esq, being
of proper age, came into Court and chose for his Guardian, John Bryamn
Esq.” Others named in this record were Hardy Bryan, “Lovard Bryan”
and John McCullers. (Johnston Co. Court Minute Book, 1874-1795. MS.).

5. Johnston County Marriage Bonds, MSS.
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(B 54) MARY SASSER

Mary Sasser was born about 1772, possibly in *75. She mar-
ried (1) Aug. 28, 1792, William Stevens, son of John Stevens
and (2) Benjamin Bryan (B 68). John Stevens was sheriff of
Johnston County, N. C. She was buried in Twiggs County, Ga.
Children:

(B 111) L Henry Stevens.

(B 112) 2 Josiah Stevens.
8. Edmund Stevens; killed accidentally in 1820,
Children by second marriage listed under their father.

(B 55) WILLIAM SASSER

William Sasser was born in 1778. He married Elizabeth
Beverly. William was a soldier in the War of 1812. He lived
sometime in Wayne County, N. C., but in 1840 or ’43, he moved
to Meriwether County, Ga. Moving once again, he settled in
Monroe County, Ga., and gave two acres of land for the first
school of the community and assisted in the building thereof.®
Children:

(B 113) 1. William Washington Sasser.
(B 114) 2. Lewis Sassor.

(B 56) ELIZABETH BRYAN BLACKMAN

Elizabeth Bryan Blackman was born possibly about 1787. In
1805 she married Isaac Williams. She died Aug. 2, 1811.

Isaac Williams was born in 1775 the son of Col. Nathaniel
‘Williams and Sarah Averitt. Though Col. Williams was born in
Mecklenburg County, Va., in 1735, he served in the North Caro-
lina Line during the Revolutionary War and died in 1796 in
Johnston County, N. C. Isaac Williams died Jan. 13, 1830. His
will was recorded at Smithfield, Johnston County, and probated
in February, 1830.

Children:

(B 115) 1. Nathan Williams.
(B 116) 2. Mary Williams.

(B 117) 3. Susan Williams.
(B 118) 4. Elizabeth Williams.

(B 57) HARRY BRYAN
(Hardy, William, Needham, William}
Harry Bryan was born May 7, 1786. In 1815 he married
Susan Blackman, the davghter of Josiah Blackman and Mary

6. Marshall.
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Esther Williams, Harry Bryan was often called Henry. Indeed,
one may wonder whether both were not properly in his name,
Tradition indicates that Capt. Henry Bryan was a man of ex-
traordinary physical strength. When he was eighteen years old,
we are told, he held a large ox by the horns, despite the best
efforts of the animal to escape.

Harry Bryan served in the War of 1812 from Sept. 24,
1814, to February 5, 1815, and held the rank of captain of in-
fantry in Col. McDonald’s 1st. Regiment. A silver-handled sword
used by the captain was in 1929 the treasure of his grandson,
James William Bryan (B 232), of Newton Grove, N. C.

With the return of peace Harry, or Henry, Bryan repre-
sented Johnston County” in the North Carolina House of Com-
mons, 1815-17, and again in 1819. He suffered considerable
financial Josses because of offering himself as security for others.
How much he lost we do not know, but it is plain that he forsook
Johnston and moved to Sampson County, N. C., and settled at
the John Avery place.

Harry Bryan died March 16, 1857, in Sampson County. The
North Carolina Semi-Weekly Standard,® noting his death de-
scribed him as a general, probably of the local militia.

Children:
(B 119) 1. William Hardy Bryan.
2. Susan Bryan; m. Joab B. Cox. Seven children.
(B 120) 3. Joseph H. Bryan.
4. John D, Bryan; d. 1890, at Lumberton, N. C. He was a
dentist;_no issue.
5. James D. Bryan; enlisted Apr. 15, 1861, in C. §. A. at Ft.
Macon, on the coast near Beaufort, N. C. He was pro-
moted to captain, Apr. 22, 1862, of Company “A”, 27th
N. C. Infantry. He was wounded at? Bristow Station, Va.,
end died in Richmond, Va., Oct. 80, 1863.

(B 58) DAVID BRYAN
(Hardy, William, Needham, William)
David Bryan was born Dec. 16, 1790. In 1820 he married
Elizabeth (McCullers) Smith, the widow of Edwin Smith (S 64).
Children:
1, Washington Bryan.

2. Needhem Bryan.
3. Henry Bryan.

7. Whesler, II 220.
8. Raleigh, N. C., April 4, 1857.
9. Marshall.
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(B 59) JOSEPH BRYAN .
(Blake, William, Needham, William)

Joseph Bryan was born in 1786 in Johnston County, N. C.
In 1811 he married (1) Mary Duhart Walker and (2) Mrs.
Bunn. He left North Carolina for Florida.

Mary, or Polly, Duhart Walker was born April 29, 1791,
the daughter of George and Betsey (Duhart) Walker. Mary died
Oct. 20, 1822.

Children:!®

1. George Walker Bryan; b. April 25, 1812, d. 1899.

2. James Blackshear Bryan; b. Sept. 8, 1813.

3. Elizabeth (Betsey) Bryan; b, Nov. 19, 1814; m.
Martin, of Houston Co., Ga, She lived in Savannah, Ga.

4. Mary E. Brysn; b. Jan, 18, 1817, d. 1861 in Ark; m. in
1836 Osborne Wimberly, of Houston Co., Ga. They had
six_children.

(B121) 5. Emily Antoinette Bryan,

6. Frances Bryan, b. Dec. 24, 1820.

7. Jaseph Decatur Bryan; b. 1823. He was living in 1896 in
Rhine, Dodge Co,, Ga. C. S. A,

8. Elizabeth Bryan; b. 1825, d. 1884; m. Dr. Ellis, of
Arkadelphis, Ark. Issue.

9. Mourning Bryan; twin to Elizabeth; m. Sam Pocle, and

moved to southern Georgia.

(B 60) MARY BRYAN
(Blake, William, Needham, William)

Mary Bryan was born 1791 in Johnston County, N. C. She
married July 18, 1809, near Jeffersonville, Twiggs County, Ga.,
Major-General Ezekiel Wimberly. He served as adjutant under
Gen, Andrew Jackson in the War of 1812. He represented
Twiggs County in the state senate 1815-25, and 1826-28. He
was a planter. A tablet with the names of General Wimberly and
General Blackshear was placed by the Nathaniel Macon chapter
of the D. A. R. at Fort Hawkins, modern Macon, Ga., Feb. 17,
1914,

Mary (Bryan) Wimberly died in 1875.
Children:1t
1. Betsey Bryan Wimberly; b. 1810; m. Elijah Evans Crocker.
2. Wimberly, b. 1812, d. 1812,

10. Mrs. Alonzo F, Levins, daughter of Emily Antoinette Bryan (B 121),
kindly contributed Nov. 10, 1930, the material for this sketch. ~She took the
material from a paper in her mother’s Bible.

11. See Appendix, Item B-6.

There was at least one child by the first wife of Gen. Wimberly. The
names, births, marriages and deaths of the children are from the Ezekiel
Wimberly family Bible in 1931 in the posscssion of Mrs, Julia Brooks
Byrom Wimberly, Macon, Ga.
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Cloe or Cloa Frances Wimberly; b. 1812, d. 1813,
ohn James Wimberly; b. 1813, m. Eleanor M. Watson.

(B 122) Martha Wimberly.
Mary Milly Wimberly; b. 1818, d. 1822.
(B 123) Ezekial Abner Wimberly.
(B 124) oseph William Wimberly.
(B 125) . Robert Rutherford Wimberly; b. Nov. 27, 1828, d. 1889 ca.;
rato m. (1) Elizabeth W. Cullins in 1848, (2) Mrs. Penelope

Bryan Boynton (B 148) in 1853, (3) Zilphia Peacock on
July 1, 1876, and (4) Sarah E. Jesup in 1879. Children by
his second wife under same.2

Polly Angelina Wimberly; b. 1825, d. 1825.

. Henry Edward Wimberly; b. 1826, d. 1848; m. Betsy

Walker.
12. Elizabeth Bryan Wimberly; b. 1827.
(B 61) ELIZABETH BRYAN
(Blake, William, Needham, William)

Elizabeth Bryan was born December 9, 1795, in Johnston
County, N. C. She married, November 14, 1814, in Georgia, Joel
Walker.
Children:®

John D. Walker; b. Oct. 7, 1815,

Blake Bryan Walker; b. March 3, 1817.
George Walker; b. Nov. 19, 1818,
Polly Walker; b. May 20, 1823:

James A. Walker; b. July 30, 1825.
“Betsy” Walker; b. Aug. 28, 1828
George A, Walker; b. July 20, 1832,
oel T. Walker; b, June 10, 1835.

May 29, 1837.
(B 126)  10. David C. Walker.
11, Mary A. Walker; b. Oct. 18, 1841.

(B 62) PATSY BRYAN
(Blake, William, Needham, William)
Patsy Bryan was born about 1797. In 1813 she married in
Twiggs County, Ga., James Wimberly'* and moved to Muscogee
County, Ga.

Children:

(B 127) 1 Sersh Wimberly; b. 1814, d 1858; m. James Jefferson
Tooke (B 120) in 1834. Children under their father.

(B 128) 2. Elizabeth Wimberly.

Chloe Wimberly.

Roba Wimberly.

Frances Wimberly.

. Matilda Wimberly.

12. The Wimberly Bible does not mention the last three marriages of
Robert. His first wife was the daughter of Wiley W. Cullens and died
Sept. 6, 1850. In the matter of the later ‘marriages, the Henry notes have
been_used.

13. One note suggests that the children died in 1896, with the exceptions
of Frank and George A, Walker.

14. See Appendix, Item B-6.
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(B 63) ELIZABETH BUSH

Elizabeth Bush was born in 1787. In 1805 she married
James Tooke, of Georgia. She died in 1860.

Children:
(B 129) 1. James Jefferson Tooke.

2. Elizabeth Tooke; m. Humphrey Jamison, 1827.
(B 130) 3. Thomas B. Tooke,
(B 131) 4. Jane Tooke.
(B 132) 5. John Arthur Tooke.

(B 67) CLEMENT BRYAN
(Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Clement Bryan (Oct. 18, 1770-Jan. 31, 1839) was born in
North Carolina and married Aug. 19, 1792, in Cumberland Coun-
ty, N. C., his cousin Edith Smith (S 59). They moved to Georgia,
where he died. Their home was in Montgomery County.

Children:

(B 133) 1. Sarah Hinton Bryan,
(B 134) 2. Margaret Smith Bryan.
(B 185) 3. Charity Loverd Bryan.
(B 136) 4. Mary Smith Bryan.

(B 137) 5. Edith Bryan.

(B 138) 6. Loverd Bryan.

(B 139) eedham Rupert Bryan.
(B 140) :nn Bryan,

(B 141) 9. Grizelle Kimbrough Bryan,
(B 142)  10."Emcline Bryan.

(B 143) 1l David Clement Bryan.

(B 68) BENJAMIN BRYAN
(Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Benjamin Bryan was born in 1769 or 71 in North Carolina.
He married!® Jan, 14, 1800, Mrs. Mary Sasser Stevens (B 54).
Benjamin died in 1863. He was buried in Twiggs Co., Ga.

Children:
(B 144) 1. Benjamin Bryan.
(B 145) 2. William M. Bryan.

3. Louis Bryan; b. 1807.
(B 146) 4. Algernon Sidney Bryan.
(B 147) 5. Roba Bryan.
(B 148) 6. Penelope Bryan.

15. MS., Marriage Bond, Benjamin Br. “Polly” N

18008, Marriage j yan and “Polly” Stevens, Jan. 14,
One record suggests a seventh child:—Dawson Bryan.

., Loverd Bryan (B 138) writing to Clement Anselm Evans (B 245)

listed, in different order, the children shown above, except for Louis in

whose place he gave Loverd.
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(B 70) JOHN BRYAN

(Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)
John Bryan was born about 1780. In 1810 he married
Eleanor Torrence,'® of Sampson County, N. C. They lived at Six
Runs, in Sampson County. John Bryan died in February, 1840.
¥ Eleanor Torrance, or Torrens, was the daughter of Thomas

and Elizabeth (Kenan) Torrence.

Children:
1. Eliza Jane Bryan; b. 1812; m. (1) James Holmes, (2) La-
fayette Franks. James Holmes of Clinton, Sampson Co.,
N. G, was an officer in the Confederate Army. Lafayette
Franks was a wealthy farmer of Richlands, Onslow Co.,
N. C. Eliza was an Episcopalian.
(B 149) 2. Eleanor T. Bryan.
(B 150) 3. Susan Mary Bryan.
(B 151) 4. John Alexander Bryan.
(B 152)  b. Thomas Kenan Bryan.
(B 153) 6. Kedar Bryan.
7. John 8. Bryan.
8 William Bryan.

(B 7T1) RACHEL BRYAN
(Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Rachel Bryan was born in 1783, in Sampson County, N. C.,
and married in 1798, in Sampson County, Gibson Sloan. She died
in 1842 in Montgomery County, Ala., at the residence of her son,
Bryan Whitfield Sloan.

Rachel Bryan was quite wealthy in both money and slaves.
Her stepmother, Anne Dickson Bryan, we are told, wished her to
wed Mrs, Bryan’s brother, so that he might enjoy Rachel's prop-
erty. Therefore, when Gibson Sloan would call on Rachel Bryan,
this stepmother would behave most unpleasantly toward him.
She would call to the cook, in Gibson Sloan’s hearing, “Just have
mush and milk for supper tonight for there’s no one here but
Gibson Sloan.” Sometimes she would have Gibson’s horse stabled
in the chicken house and fed on buttermilk. When Gibson would
depart, he would find his horse’s head covered with buttermilk
up to his eyes. Most naturally, such treatment only intensified
his determination to win Rachel Bryan. Finally, Rachel told her

16, Henry. One record suggests that John Bryan was born as early as
1774: another gives 1786.

17. The will of John Bryan was dated Feb. 6, 1840, and probated
in the February Court, 1840, Besides his wife, John Bryan mentioned his
children Kedar, John A., Thomas K., Eleanor, Susan, and Eliza. (Sampson
County Wills, MSS.).
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slaves that she would soon marry Gibson Sloan, and pledged
them to secrecy. Not only did these faithful servants keep their
promise, but working at night, they spun and wove for their
young mistress so that by the time of her wedding her needs
were abundantly supplied.

At the appointed time, Gibson Sloan appeared and the
slaves began carrying Rachel’s possession on their heads through
the orchard to the carriage. Seated at a window, her stepmother
wondered what they could be doing carrying bundles on their
heads, their way lighted by torches. When everything was safely
deposited Gibson Sloan helped Rachel through the window, while
the old Negro who had nursed her in infancy followed.

‘While all this was happening, Rachel’s father, Judge Kedar
Bryan, was absent from home on business. Returning home and
finding that his daughter was married, he said to his wife, “You
are to blame for this, and I shall turn over to my daughter every
cent that belongs to her, and also give up every slave that she
owns.” Mrs. Bryan claimed that she could not spare Edie, for
she was her cock. But Kedar Bryan said, “Edie belongs to my
daughter, and she needs a cook, too.” Therefore, when Gibson
Sloan opened his door next morning he found his yard black
with Negroes.

“Who are you and what do you want?”’

“We’s our young missy’s niggers, and you’s our marster
now.”

Gibson Sloan thereupon had to buy more land that they
might be sufficiently employed, and also had to enlarge his Negro
quarters,

Gibson Sloan was born July 19, 1775, the son of David Sloan
and Nancy Margaret Jones, of New Hanover County, N. C18
Gibson Sloan died Aug. 16, 1834, at his residence in Duplin
County, N. C.,—the same plantation on which he had been born.
Children:!®

(B 154) 1. Margaret Sloan.
(B 185) 2. Mary Jane Sloan; b. April 20, 1800, in Duplin Co., N. C.;

18. Miss Alma Burgamy kindly supplied much of the material for the
Sloan and Fonville records. David Sloan was born in 1728, in Nerth
Carolina and died in the same state in 1806. He married Nancy Margaret
Jones in 1759. She appears to have been born in 1743 and to have died
in Duplin Co., N. C,, in 1780, or perhaps in 1784 or '85 as Mr. L. C. Henry
believed. See note 23 below.

19. G. & H., order of these children uncertain.
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d. March 10, 1818; m. Allen Whitfield (89). Childfen under
father.

(B 166) 8. Gibson vsvlﬁvﬁ Jatsl

B 167, 4. Bryan Whitfield Sloan.

((B 158; 5 Ann Sloan; b20 Nov, 5, 1805, d. July 16, 1857; m. Nov. 11,
1830 in Duplin Co,, N. C., Alexander Outlaw Grady (321).
ghildren under father.

B 160 6. Susan Sloan.

¢ ) 7. David J, Sloan; d. unmd., Montgomery, Ala.

(B 160) 8. Rachel Sloan.

(B 161) 9. Hugh Sloan,

B 162 10. Hephzibah Sloan. ”
B ) O e Ctherine Sloan; b 1825; m21 Stephen Miller Grady,
son of Henry Grady (108) Sept. 22, 1841.
12. Amanda_Sloan; d. unmd.
13 Sloan; d. in infancy.
1 Stoan; d. in infancy.
15. Sloan} d. in infaney.

(B 72) KEDAR BRYAN
(Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Kedar Bryan was born about 1795, in Cedar Creek Set-
{lement, east of Cape Fear River, Cumberland County, N. C.
On May 1, 1817, he married Mary Evans, daughter of Josiah
and Mary (Locke) Evans. He died Nov. 24, 1828.%

Children:
1. Rebecca Ann Bryan; d. in infancy.
2. Kedsr Bryan; d. in infancy.

(B 163) 3. Josiah Evans Bryan.

(B 164) 4. Robert Kedar Bryan.

(B 73) CATHERINE BRYAN
(Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Catherine Bryan was born about 1801. In 1820 she married
Dickson Sloan2® She died Oct. 28, 1845, and was buried in the
Rutledge family cemetery at Kenansville, N. C.

Children:

B 165 1. David Dickson Sloan,

EB 166; 2. Anne Eliza Sloan; b, 1820; m. Gibson Slean (B 166).
Children under their father.

20. In his Jokn Grady of Dobbs, Benjamin Grady spells her name Anne
and gives her birth as Nov. 15, 1804, See p. 33- | N
21. Benjamin Grady spells her name Eliza Catharine Sloan and gives her
Birth ad death dates n Jan. 16, 1826, and April 2, 1861, Tespectively. He
also gives her son. (John Grady of Dobbs, 36.).
22. “In Duplin on the 24th, Cader [sic] Bryan, age 80, of Sampson.”
(Raleigh Register and N. C. Guzette, Dec. b, 1828). If this notice was ac-
curate he was born in 1798 and not 1795.

The children were born in Cumberland or Sampson Counties, N. C.
(Marshall).
23. The Sloans came to America from Scotland via Ireland, and settled
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(B 167) )mge Sloan,
(B 168) “Ellen Sloan,
5. Catherine Sloan; m. Stephen, or George, Howard, of
Georgia.
6. Margarct R. Sloan; b. 1842, d. 1870, umnd,
7. Sarah Jane Sloan; b. 1833; m. as his second wife Dr.
James Gillespie Dicksan, son of Joseph and Mildred Ann
(Gillespie) Dickson.
8. Mary Douglas Sloan; b. Mar. & 1843, Duplin Co, N. G, d.
March 14, 1900, Bladen Co., N. C. She married May 14,
1863, William James Cromartie in the home of David
Dickton Sloan in Sampson Co. William James Cromartie
was born April 23, 1824, at his father’s home in Bladen
Co., N. C.
9. John Henry Sloan; d. in infancy.
10. Robert Bryan Sloan; d. in infancy.
11, John Bryen Sloan; d. in infancy.

(B 74) ELIZABETH BRYAN
(Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Elizabeth Bryan was born about 1800 near Magnolia, Du-
plin County, N. C. She died in New Hanover County, N. C. On
Jan. 26, 1815, she married the Rev. George Fennell (1790-1859).
He was born on Black River in that part of New Hanover Coun-
ty that later became Sampson. He was the son of Margaret
Robinson and Nicholas Fennell.

George Fennell was in the legislature* from 1812-15 and
1819-20. He was a Baptist minister of note: his memorial in
the minutes of his association covers four pages. He and his
family lived at Harrell’s Store, N. C.

in Pennsylvania, Virginia, and North Carclina, In the lastniamed state
we locate Caleb’ Sloan, variously spelled Caleb, Caliph, and Calif, Sloan.
He was born about 1671 and died about 1751, He married Nancy Jane
, and had a son Joe Sloan,

Joe Sloan was born about 1700 and died sbout 1780, He married
Margaret and had a son, David,

David Sloan was horn in 1728, He died in 1806 in Duplin Co., N. C.
He married Nancy Margaret Jones and had three sons:

David Sloan, m. Nellie Dickson and had a son, Dickson Sloan, who
married Catherine Bryan (B 73).

John Sloan, m. and moved to Tennessee.

Gibson Slosn, who married Rachel Brysn (B 71).

Dickson Sloan a member of the North Carolina legislature from
1829 to the 1840 session inclusive, (Wheeler, II, 402, 403.)

See also A. C. A, G. vol. one for data on David Sloan and Navey
Margaret Jones.

24. Marshall; Wheeler, 11, 206: Cathcart, Biog. Sketches of Baptist Mine-
ters.

Children:
(B 169)

(B 170)

(B 171)
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t Ann Fennell.
R;;g%drﬁmn?cmﬁe\l, . 1819, d. unmd.
ﬁ!:rh;rﬁ'ﬁf Fennell; b. Apr. 12, 1824; m, May 2, 1865
George Bryan Fenne}}; l{) JI»‘{“' 206, ‘1882268’ d. July, .

i ite Fennell; b, Mar. 6, .
g?s:z{ny)l')‘;:kwg Fennell; b, Jan. 27, 1830, d. Sept. 21,
1862. C. 8. A. 505, T

1; b, Feb, 11, 1832, d. Dec, 1893,

ﬁ:’ﬁrt‘ﬁmesf onnet Yabr, Rubanna, Jane Kirby. . 8 A
. e Caraline Fennell; b. May 26, 1834; m. May 26, 1856,
William Livingstone Fennell. -
10. William Wells Fennell; b. Jan, ¥ ),

of C. 8. A, June 27, 1862; unmd.
11, Helen Jane Fennell.

© © AfTREEE

1836; killed in service




image20.jpeg
)

WILLIAM BRYAN: SIXTH GENERATION

(B 100) FRANCES HELEN HYMAN

Frances Helen Hyman was born Feb. 11, 1811, in Bertie
County, N. C., and died Aug. 9, 1849. She was buried at Snow-
field, in Bertie. Jan, 5, 1836, she married! William J. Ellison, of
Martin County, N. C.
Children:

Ann Hyman Ellison; b. 1836,

Emma Frances Ellison; b. 1838, d. 1839.

Lois Virginia Elliso 1840, d. 1845,

. George Augustus Ellison; b, 1842, d. 1842 or '43.

. Margaret Eliza Ellison; b, 1844,
Sam Hyman Ellison; b, 1847,

Y- TSRO

(B 101) WILLIAM BRYAN HYMAN

William Bryan Hyman was born April 30, 1814, or ’24, in
North Carolina. On June 7, 1847, he married in New Orleans,
La., Dolores Hermenegilda Gonzales, daughter of Andres Gon-
zales, of Alexandria, La.

William Bryan Hyman was a student in the University of
North Carolina in 1839. He was admitted to the bar and moved
to Alexandria, La. He was appointed chief justice of the Su-
preme Court of Louisiana April 1, 1865, by Gov. J. M. Wells
and held jurisdiction over that part of the state within the
Union lines, while Justice Merrick, holding by appointment
from Gov. Allen, presided over that portion within the Confed-
erate lines. Judge Hyman left the bench in 1868 to return in
1871 for nine years more.?

Children :®

(B 200)

. Ann Gray Hyman.
(B 201) de Hyman.

1.
2. Gertrude Hyman.

8. Bettie Hyman; m. as his second wife William David.
4. Margaret D. Hyman; d. young.

5. Thomas MeCabe Hyman; m. Ann Lavilleman.

6. Robert Hyman,

7. John W. Hyman; b. 1368,

8. William (or Ira)’ Paul Hyman.

1. Or Ellerson.
2. Fortier, Louisiana I, 54T
3. Marshall.
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(B 102) MARY SUSAN HYMAN

Mary Susan Hyman was born Jan. 16, 1821, On Oct. 13,
1846, she married* at Williamston, Martin County, N. C., James
W. Strange, son of Robert Strange,® and Jane R. Kirkland, of
Fayetteville, N. C.

Children:
(B 202) Ann Bryan Strange.

Robert W. Strange; b. Nov. 28, 1850; m. Dec. 18, 1879,
Mary Huske.

Elizabeth Hyman Strange,

Margaret K. Strange; b. March 17, 1856.

Frances Hyman Strange; b. Dec. 10, 1867.

James W. Strange; b. Dee. 3, 1859,

Samuel Hyman Strange.

Jobn Kirkland Strange; b. March 2, 1866.

(B 203)

(B 204)

PABMRE PN

(B 103) ROBERT CAMPBELL MARTIN
Robert Campbell Martin was born Mar. 25, 1813. He married
in Louisiana April 9, 1835, Mary Winifred Hill Pugh (BL 106)
and lived in Albemarle, Assumption Parish, La. He wag very
much interested in family history and gathered and preserved
much material valuable to the present study. When he felt his
pen slipping from his fingers he requested the Rev. John Bryan
Williams (B 225) to continue the record he had brought down
to 1850. Robert C. Martin died July 4, 1881.
Children:
1. Mary Janet Martin; b. Jan. 27, 1836, d. early.
(B 206) 2. Robert Campbell Martin,
3. William Whitmell Martin; b, July 24, 1840; killed at
Vicksburg, Miss., June 21, 1863, He was a student in
the University of North Carolina, 1857-58. June 21, 1861,
he enlisted at Camp Moore, La., and served as lieutenant
of Company “K,” 8th Louisiana Infantry; captain of Com-
pany “C”, 26th Louisiana Infantry and major in the lat-
ter at the time of his death.

4. Peter Boyd Martin; b. 1842, d. 1843.
(B 206) 6. James Bryan Martin,
(B 207) 6. Thomas Pugh Martin.

(B 104) SUSAN BRYAN MARTIN

Susan Bryan Martin (b, Oct. 29, 1815), married Nov. 28,
1833, in Bertie County, N. C., George W. Capehart. He was the
son of Elizabeth Rhodes and Cullen Capehart.

4. North Carolinian, Fayetteville, N, C., Oct. 31, 1848.
5. Wheeler, II, 130; Ashe, History of N. C., II, 382. Robert Strange was a
United States senator, 1836-40.
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A.C.AG. Abridged Compendium of American Genealogy.

EMW. Emma Morehead Whitfield.

G.&H. Manuscripts of Benjamin Grady and L. Carr Henry.

Henry Manuseripts of L. Carr Henry.
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G.R. ter, The

RR. & Raleigh Register and North Carolina Gazette.
N.C.G.

T.M.W. Theodore M. Whitfield.
R

C.S.A. Confederate States Army

To save space in footnote references we have omitted MS.
and MSS. when citing (1) direct communications to the com-
piler and editor; (2) the Marshall, Henry, and Grady and Henry
records; and (38) census returns for 1850, ’60, and *70.

Beginning with Book One and continuing through Book Two
we have employed a system of numbers conjoined to the names of
persons appearing two or more times to distinguish these per-
sons and indicate the family group to which they belong. If
Needham Bryan (B 14) be taken as an example, the number—
(B 14)—distinguishes him from all other persons, proclaims
him a member of the William Bryan family, and advises the
reader that Needham Bryan appears elsewhere, even as it affords
the reader a tool to follow Needham Bryan’s line of descent. In
most cases the second appearance of a person with a serial num-
ber, i. e, (BE 505) Henry Bryan Broadfoot, will be found in
the chapter beyond that in which he first appears. Some persons
not to appear as heads of families and parents have been given
serial numbers for identification in later references. Reference to
the table below will show the family mark of each of the major

xi
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Samuel Whitfield family

Thomas Whitfield family
William Whitfield family

Hatch family

William Bryan family
Hardy Bryan family
Edward Bryan family
Lewis Bryan family
Smith family

Children of a person who married into another family
group have a group mark different from that of one par-
ent. Thus Elizabeth Whitfield (12) married (S 7) Alexander
Smith. Her children by this and her next husband follow in the
Smith section and are numbered accordingly: ie., (S

Note that the identifying number may come either before
or after the name of the person concerned.

(WS
(WT
(

(H
(B
(BH
(BE
(BL
(€]

families. Note that the family of William Whitfield is distin-
guished by the omission of a letter before the numeral.
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WILLIAM BRYAN: FIRST AND SECOND GENERATIONS

The name Bryan with its variants Bryant, Brian, and
O’Bryan was not unknown in “the colonie and plantation” in
Virginia. The earliest of the name was that Edward Bryan
found among the “Living in Virginia”! in 1623/4. When it is
recalled that the colony had but a short while before, 1622, suf-
fered the first of the great massacres, the list of the living may
have special significance. Unfortunately we are not advised when
he came to Virginia. In 1634/35 Jo Bryan sailed from London
in the Bonaventure bound for Virginia. In July Robert Brian,
aged 27, sailed from the same port. Greer? lists 27 Bryans enter-
ing the colony from 1637 to 1656 inclusive. In the Bristol sailing
lists ten others may be noted :2

13 Aug. 1655, William Bryan of Lantillo aforesaid bound to
the said James Gwillim for four years in Virginia.

15 Aug. 1659, Lewes Brian of Bitton, near Bristol, bound to
John Brian planter for four years.
Robert Brian of the same place bound to the
same for five years.

18 Sept. 1660, William Bryan bound to Anthony Salter for four
years in Virginia.

28 July, 1662, Margery Bryan bound to William Bush for four
years.

30 Aug. 1669, Richard Briant bound to John Farmfold for four
years in Virginia.

13 Nov. 1672, Robert Briant bound to Thomas Russell for four
years.

11 Sept. 1677, James Briant bound to Thomas Russell for Four
years in Virginia in the Shipp Unicorne.

16 Aug. 1679, Sarah Obryan bound to Arthur Grant for fower

years in Nevis or Virginia in the Shipp Nevis

Merchant.

1. Hotten, Original List of Persons of Quality, etc., G. A, Baker, reprint,
186, 36, 110.

2. Geo. Cabell Greer, Early Virginia Emigrants, 1623-1666, Greer follows
each Bryan with the name of the person who received a headright, for
bringing him in, and the location of the land given. See also Nugent. N. M,,
Cavaliers and Pioneers.

3.. Nora Dermott Harding to E. M. W., Oct. 18, 1930. The list above while
not wholly quoted follows the letter of Miss Harding very closely.

3
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_ The Bryans in Greer's list and nine of those in the Bristol
lists were indentured. Upon the expiration of their indentures
many of them probably became independant planters, and some,
perhaps, enlarged their properties by paying the transportation
costs of other immigrants, whether relatives or not, and claim-
ing the headrights concerned. The majority of the early Bryan
patents are for land lying southward of the James River, in the
present Nansemond and Isle of Wight Counties. However, one
wamas Bryan in 1709 patented more than 1600 acres in
Richmond County.* The aggregate of land in Nansemond and
Isle of Wight Counties patented by Bryans for the period 1652
to 1750 amounted to almost 4,300 acres.s

BRYAN PATENTS

1652 John Bryan Nansemond Co. 168 acres
1662 John 2 Upper Norfolk 200
1662 John 2 o ok 200 ”
1662 John Nansemond 160
1666 Charles ” » 800
1666 John 2 . 850 7
1669 William ” 2 200 ”
1679 Roger ” 360
1689 James " » 62 7
1695 James ” o 100 ”
1702 Robert ” 2 57 7
1702 Robert ” » 60
1710 Robert * = 1mz
1725 John » kit 27
1725 'Thomas ” ” 202
1725 Morgan ” ”

1748 Thomas » ” '

1750 William ” Isle of Wight 870

4,278 acres

Evidently the Bryans as a group were neither very wealthy
nor extremely poor.

4 MS. Patent Book, no. 3, p. 238, original i i isi
é’intsiniﬁtsmtedmbrlry, Richnl:ond, V:Tlgxnn in the Archives Division, the
. See the indexes for Nansemond and Tsle i i !
Patent Books, nos. 3, 8, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13‘,”{6, 2"7‘,’:;{«%?“ Countletcovering

D

FIRST AND SECOND GENERATIONS 3

As the colony grew some moved still further to the south
into the present state of North Carolina. By 1730 four Bryan
family groups or lines, headed by William, Hardy, Edward, and
Lewis Bryan, respectively, were recognizable in North Carolina.-
Reserving for later consideration Hardy, Edward, and Lewis
Bryan, one is immediately confronted with the question who was
William Bryan. i

For a starting point it may be observed that one William

Bryan represented Pasquotank County in the colonial assembly
in 1789.¢ Tradition in the Bryan and Whitfield families at once
identifies this William Bryan as the Marquis of Thomond and
immigrant to Virginia about 1689 and later to North Carolina.,
If the representative of Pasquotank had been an immigrant, he
probably would not have reached America before 1689 or ’90,
unless he was brought as an infant. Jesse George Whitfield
(492) preparing a pedigree chart” of the Whitfield family in
colonial America, showed William Bryan as the Marquis of
Thomond and husband of Alice Needham.

Col. Charles Shepard Bryan (BE 424) in 1942 suggested
that William and Alice eloped in 1689. William was of a devou:/
Catholic family; the bride of a staunch Protestant family. The
marriage was disapproved by both families. Let it be recalleq
that the marriage took place shortly before the Battle of Boyne,
in July, 1690, a victory Orangemen celebrate to this day.? i

In 1944 the second volume of Magna Charte appeared.® Thé
author reported the marriage of William Bryan, the Marquis
of Thomond, to Lady Alice Needham, and suggested political,
rather than religious, difference as the basis for common pa-
rental disapproval. )

Unsuccessful in our search for documentary evidence'® to
establish the identity of William Bryan, we shall begin our re-
cord with William Bryan, resident of North Carolina.’t

8. Register of The N. C. Colonial Dames for 1900: Saunders, Colonial
Records of North Carolina, IV, 346.

7. A signed copy of this chart was sent to E. M. W.

8. Charles Shepard Bryan to Miss Laurie Bryan, Jan. 7, 1842. Mr.
Shepard Bryan (BE 417) kindly made 2 copy of this letter available to
vs.

9. John S. Wurts, Magna Charta, Part III, p. 589.

10. In His Golden Cycle, F. Catharine Bryan, Rice Press, Richmond, Va.,
P. 287, one may sce another attempt to identify William Bryan.

11. If interested further in the European background and sncestry of the
Bryans: see: Bernard Burke, 4 Genealogical and Heraldic Dictionary. of
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(B )WILLIAM BRYAN
William Bryan is thought to have been born in Ireland
about 1655 or '60, Possibly he emigrated from Ireland about
1689 or 1690. Probably he married in England or Ireland Lady
Alice Needham?® in 1689. After a while in Virginia he moved,
1722, to Pasquotank County, N. C. William Bryan was a justice
of the peace, sheriff, and delegate for Pasquotank County to the
colonial assembly in 1739. Possibly he died in 1742 or 1746,
Children:
(B 2) 1. Needham Bryan,
2 Q,nhn Bryan; b. Jan. 2, 1692; lived in Isle of Wight County,
3. Wiitiam Bryan.
(B 2) NEEDHAM BRYAN (William)

or Nanon , Counf anuary, or June, 2, 1770,

in Bertie County, N. C. He married (1) on Nov. 16, 1711, Anne
Rambeau, (2) on Aug. 14, 1732, Susanna Harrell, and (3) on
June 20, 1753, Sarah Woodward.

In 1713 Needham and Anne Bryan sold to one James Nooe-
boy 170 acres of land lying near the Nansemond and Isle of
Wight boundary line. The consideration was 1800 pounds of to-
bacco.® In 1721 or '22 Needham patented 640 acres'* of land in
the then new precinct of Bertie, N. C. To this property on Little
Rocquist Creek—later called Jodson Creek, Needham gave the
name Snowfield. Here he spent the rest of his days. He and his

the Peerage, etc., ed. of 1879, pp. 664-666; ed. of 1898; pp. 735 792, 1107,
1108, 1388-89: John O'Harte, Irish Pedigrees, or Origin and Stem of the
Irisk Nation, T, 154-177: George N. MacKenzie, Colonial Familics of The
United States: The Complete Pecrage, etc., Rev. & Much enlarged by the
Hon. Vicary Gibbs, ed of 1929: The Catholic Encyclopedia.

One may recall that the house of Thomond in season assumed the
title of Inchiquin,

Burke shows in the Genoral Armory several Bryan coats of arms, hut
in as much as we have not identified William Bryan among the members
of the English or Irish peerage, we cannot give with certainty any arms
for this branch of the Bryan family. The arms we have reproduced may
have been appropriate for William Bryan and his house.

12. Lady Alice Necdham was said to have been born in 1656, 1668, or 1673,

the daughter of Sir Robert Necdham, Viscount of Kilmorey of the Irish

pecrage. She died in North Carolina in 1729. The suggestion has been made

that she was a widow at the time of her marriage to William Bryan.

13. MS., Deed ook, Isle of Wight, Bk. 2, pp. 265, 266. In this record John

Bryan, brother of Needham, is mentioned.

14 MS, Deed ook, Windsor, N, C. A, p. 282, Records of Susan Bryan
Martin (B 104) indicate that Needham Bryan bought Snowfield from

John Gray, Jan. 7, 1736,

FIRST AND SECOND GENERATION ) 7

three wives were buried there. ‘

Needham Bryan was active in the public service of his
adopted state. In the Bertie County records the name Needham
Bryan is often noted. For many years he was chairman of the
court of Pleas and Quarter Session and was justice of the peace
in 1732, 39, and ’45. In 1745 he was also sheriff and commis-
sioner for Bertie County. From 1750-59 he represented Bertie in
the colonial assembly held at New Bern. In 1729-30 he was a
church warden for Society Parish.®

Anne Rambeau was born in 1695. She died March, 1730.
Susanna Harrell died June 14, 1752. Sarah Woodward died June

19, 1776.

Children:

(B 3) 1. Rachel Bryan; b. June 10, 1723, d. Nov. 17805 m. William
Whitfield (2) ‘in 1741. Children’ under their father.

(B 4) 2. William Bryan.

(B 5) 3. Needham Bryan.

16. Colonial Records of N. C., 11, 305: see also N. C. H. & G. R.







